

**Amendment 17****Dennis Radtke**

on behalf of the PPE Group

**Report****A9-0025/2020****Klára Dobrev**

European Semester for economic policy coordination: Employment and Social Aspects in the Annual Sustainable Growth Strategy 2020 (2019/2212(INI))

**Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 1***Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Annual Sustainable Growth Strategy (ASGS) 2020 and the Commission's aim to complement the European Semester's current approach by including the SDGs and the objectives of the European Green Deal; underlines that the EU's new growth strategy will have to contribute to the creation of quality sustainable jobs and the strengthening of competitiveness, innovation and productivity and maximise benefits for health, quality of life and resilience while moving towards a circular and carbon-neutral economy; ***reiterates the need to put sustainability, social inclusion and people's wellbeing at the heart of the EU's economic policy-making, ensuring that social, environmental and economic objectives have equal priority;***

*Amendment*

1. ***Takes note of*** the Annual Sustainable Growth Strategy (ASGS) 2020 and the Commission's aim to complement the European Semester's current approach by including the SDGs and the objectives of the European Green Deal; underlines that the EU's new growth strategy will have to contribute to the creation of quality sustainable jobs and the strengthening of competitiveness, innovation and productivity and maximise benefits for health, quality of life and resilience while moving towards a circular and carbon-neutral economy; ***recalls that sound public finances are key to ensuring*** sustainability, social inclusion and people's wellbeing;

Or. en

4.3.2020

A9-0025/18

## **Amendment 18**

**Dennis Radtke**

on behalf of the PPE Group

## **Report**

**A9-0025/2020**

**Klára Dobrev**

European Semester for economic policy coordination: Employment and Social Aspects in the Annual Sustainable Growth Strategy 2020 (2019/2212(INI))

## **Motion for a resolution**

### **Paragraph 3**

#### *Motion for a resolution*

3. ***Welcomes*** the inclusion of the EPSR in the ASGS 2020; ***calls for fairness and social rights to have equal importance in the new economic model as environmental sustainability and macro-economic stability***; emphasises ***the central role of*** the Social Scoreboard in the European Semester; calls on the Commission to build upon existing indicators and reinforce the scoreboard ***by integrating further indicators and clear targets reflecting all 20 principles of the EPSR, such as inclusive access to education, health, nutrition, employment, housing, and the preservation of social rights, and to ensure that such indicators are analysed on a disaggregated basis (e.g. children, youth, seniors, gender, migrants and persons with disabilities)***; calls on the Commission to safeguard the diversity of national social systems and labour market models and to come forward with a social action plan to further implement the EPSR and the revised European Social Charter by adopting dedicated measures at the appropriate level;

#### *Amendment*

3. ***Takes note of*** the inclusion of the EPSR in the ASGS 2020; emphasises ***the fact that*** the Social Scoreboard ***plays a role*** in the European Semester; calls on the Commission to build upon existing indicators and reinforce the scoreboard; calls on the Commission to safeguard the diversity of national social systems and labour market models and to come forward with a social action plan to further implement the EPSR and the revised European Social Charter by adopting dedicated measures at the appropriate level;

Or. en

4.3.2020

A9-0025/19

**Amendment 19**

**Dennis Radtke**

on behalf of the PPE Group

**Report**

**A9-0025/2020**

**Klára Dobrev**

European Semester for economic policy coordination: Employment and Social Aspects in the Annual Sustainable Growth Strategy 2020 (2019/2212(INI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. ***Regrets*** the lack of ***an even*** broader gender perspective ***and further indicators*** in the ***framework of the*** European Semester and calls on the Commission to ***include the Gender Equality Index as one of the European Semester's tools for monitoring*** progress towards employment and social targets ***and to acknowledge the gender effects of macroeconomic policies;***

*Amendment*

30. ***Notes*** the lack of ***a*** broader gender perspective in the European Semester and calls on the Commission to ***monitor*** progress towards employment and social targets;

Or. en

4.3.2020

A9-0025/20

**Amendment 20**

**Dennis Radtke**

on behalf of the PPE Group

**Report**

**A9-0025/2020**

**Klára Dobrev**

European Semester for economic policy coordination: Employment and Social Aspects in the Annual Sustainable Growth Strategy 2020 (2019/2212(INI))

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 45**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

45. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to ensure adequate and equitable social and environmental investment in a true ‘just transition’ as well as in the implementation of the EPSR and the achievement of the SDGs; **welcomes the Commission’s public consultation to examine the possible directions that the development of EU fiscal rules could take;**

45. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to ensure **viable**, adequate and equitable social and environmental investment in a true ‘just transition’ as well as in the implementation of the EPSR and the achievement of the SDGs;

Or. en

4.3.2020

A9-0025/21

## **Amendment 21**

**Dennis Radtke**

on behalf of the PPE Group

## **Report**

**A9-0025/2020**

**Klára Dobrev**

European Semester for economic policy coordination: Employment and Social Aspects in the Annual Sustainable Growth Strategy 2020 (2019/2212(INI))

## **Motion for a resolution**

### **Paragraph 47**

#### *Motion for a resolution*

47. Notes that the EU continues to suffer from social problems caused by the ***financial and economic*** crisis and some subsequent policy decisions; underlines the need to ***boost domestic demand through future-oriented investment, and to*** promote balanced structural reforms, taking short-term fiscal implications and their long-term environmental, economic and social effects into account; highlights that responsible reforms must be based on solidarity, integration and social justice in order to improve living standards for all and ensure public support for transitions;

#### *Amendment*

47. Notes that the EU continues to suffer from social problems caused by the ***sovereign debt*** crisis and some subsequent policy decisions; underlines the need to promote balanced structural reforms; ***calls on the Commission to create a regulatory framework that is supportive of private investment***, taking short-term fiscal implications and their long-term environmental, economic and social effects into account; highlights that responsible reforms must be based on solidarity, integration and social justice in order to improve living standards for all and ensure public support for transitions;

Or. en